other  officers  of  the  companies.  The  husband  of  the

appellant  was  the  main  accused.  He,  unfortunately,

committed suicide. In sum and substance, the allegations

are that the companies run by the appellant and her co-

accused are liable to refund a sum of Rs.6,20,77,970/-

1

(Rupees  six  crores  twenty  lakhs  seventy-seven  thousand

nine hundred seventy) plus Rs.53,00,000/- (Rupees fifty-

three lakhs) to the investors. Apprehending her arrest,

the appellant approached the High Court of Judicature at

Bombay for a grant of pre-arrest bail, but the same was

declined vide impugned order dated 18.07.2022.

3. When this appeal came up for hearing on 20.01.2023,

[...]

The averments made

in  paragraphs  8  and  9  of  the  said  affidavit  are  not

disputed by learned State counsel. These paragraphs are to

the following effect:

8. That it is thus respectfully submitted
that the aforementioned amounts total up to
Rs. 4,59,93,929/- (Rupees Four Crores Fifty
Nine Lakhs Ninety Three Thousand Nine Hundred
Twenty Nine Only) and is already available to
discharge the liability of investors. It is
pertinent  to  note  that  the  said  amount  of
Rs.4,59,93,929/- is available, without taking
into  consideration  the  immovable  properties
owned by the accused persons.

[...]

accounts of M/s. Suvidha Realcon Pvt. Ltd. and
it’s directors have been debit freezed. The said
Mr. Rajesh Anant Atre along with Mr. Ravindra
Govind Belsare have offered their aforementioned
agricultural  land,  which  combinedly  are  valued
at  Rs.  69,14,844/-  (Rupees  Sixty  Nine  Lakhs
Fourteen  Thousand  Eight  Hundred  Forty  Four
Only.) to be attached. The said land has been
included in the proposal submitted to the State
Government under section 4 of the MPID Act on
22/12/2023.  The  same  is  mentioned  in  the
additional  affidavit  dated  03/01/2024  filed  by
the State of Maharashtra.

[...]

that  the  Investigating  Agency/State  of  Maharashtra  has

already secured enough cash amount/immovable properties/

jewellery/car to safeguard the interest and to discharge

the liability towards the investors. It may be seen that

while  a  cash  amount  of  Rs.4,59,93,929/-  (Rupees  four

crores fifty-nine lakhs ninety-three thousand nine hundred

twenty-nine)  is  available  with  the  State/Investigating

Agency, the balance amount has to be recovered through the

auction of the immovable properties mentioned in paragraph

no.9 of the affidavit. It goes without saying that the

actual  amount,  which  is  required  to  discharge  the